

Nos. 03-892 and 03-907

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN W. BANKS, II,
Respondent.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Petitioner,

v.

SIGITAS J. BANAITIS,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Sixth and Ninth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF KENNETH W. GIDEON, MAXINE
AARONSON, GAIL RICHMOND, AND MONA L.
HYMEL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

KENNETH W. GIDEON*
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7540

* *Counsel of Record for Amici*

[*Additional Counsel listed inside front cover*]

[Listing of Counsel continued from cover]

MAXINE AARONSON
3131 McKinney Ave.
Suite 420
Dallas, TX 75204
(213) 220-2050

GAIL RICHMOND
NOVA SOUTHEASTERN
UNIVERSITY, SHEPARD
BROAD LAW CENTER
3305 College Ave.
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33314
(954) 262-6102

MONA L. HYMEL
UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA,
JAMES E. ROGERS
COLLEGE OF LAW
P.O. Box 210176
Tucson, AZ 85721
(520) 621-3838

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	4
I. The Internal Revenue Code Contains No Provision Requiring That A Contingent Fee Paid To The Attorney For A Successful Plaintiff Be Taxable To Both The Plaintiff And The Attorney	4
II. The Assignment Of Income Doctrine Does Not Require That A Plaintiff Be Taxed On Income He Did Not Earn And Can Never Receive Or Control	6
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alexander v. IRS</i> , 72 F.3d 938 (1st Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Banaitis v. Commissioner</i> , 340 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Banks v. Commissioner</i> , 345 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2003)	2, 6, 7, 9
<i>Bartholomew v. Commissioner</i> , 10 T.C.M. (CCH) 957 (1951)	11
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	10
<i>Estate of Clarks v. United States</i> , 202 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Commissioner v. Culbertson</i> , 337 U.S. 733 (1949)	11
<i>Commissioner v. First Sec. Bank</i> , 405 U.S. 394 (1972)	5, 6
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955)	4, 5
<i>Commissioner v. Schleier</i> , 515 U.S. 323 (1995)	5
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	10
<i>Ferry Market, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 5 B.T.A. 167 (1926)	11

	Page
CASES – CONTINUED:	
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935).....	7
<i>Hanover Bank v. Commissioner</i> , 369 U.S. 672 (1962).....	9
<i>Helvering v. Clifford</i> , 309 U.S. 331 (1940).....	6
<i>Helvering v. Horst</i> , 311 U.S. 112 (1940)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hillsboro Nat'l Bank v. Commissioner</i> , 460 U.S. 370 (1983).....	11
<i>Kenseth v. Commissioner</i> , 114 T.C. 399 (2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 259 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2001).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Kenseth v. Commissioner</i> , 259 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Lucas v. Earl</i> , 281 U.S. 111 (1930)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Old Colony Trust Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 279 U.S. 716 (1929).....	6
<i>Pearsall v. United States</i> , 52 F.2d 1050 (Ct. Cl. 1931)	11
<i>Podell v. Commissioner</i> , 55 T.C. 429 (1970).....	11
<i>Raymond v. United States</i> , 355 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Rowan Cos. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981)	9
<i>United States v. Basye</i> , 410 U.S. 441 (1973)	11

	Page
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
26 U.S.C. § 1	2, 7
26 U.S.C. § 55	1, 4
26 U.S.C. § 56.....	4
26 U.S.C. § 61(a)	5
26 U.S.C. § 62(a)(2).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 67	4
26 U.S.C. § 162.....	1
26 U.S.C. § 212.....	1
26 U.S.C. § 482	8
26 U.S.C. § 1286.....	7
26 U.S.C. § 6110(k)(3).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k)	4
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-1(d)(1).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Adam Liptak, <i>Tax Bill Exceeds Award to Officer in Sex Bias Suit</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 11, 2002, at A12.....	2
Private Letter Ruling 200427009 (July 2, 2004)	8
